total number of rides in all cities during the prior year. Each City is also required to pay an
annual fee to provide for the proper operations of the WCAT Board. The City of Buffalo was
not requested to contribute any funds to WCAT during 2015, as enough federal and state
funding was received to cover operations.

Financial information can be obtained from the WCAT treasurer at the City of Annandale.

CITY OF BUFFALO, MINNESOTA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2015

(79)

NOTE 16 RESTATEMENT FOR A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the City adopted GASB Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, and the related GASB Statement No. 71
Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. These pronouncements require the restatement of
the December 31, 2014 net position of the governmental activities as follows:

Net Position as
Previously Stated

Cumulative Affect
of Application of

GASB 68
Net Pension

Liability

Deferred Outflow of
Resources for City
Contributions Made
to the Plans During

Measurement
Period (7/1/15 -

12/31/15)
Net Position
As Restated

Governmental Activities 36,783,096$   (2,397,176)$   * 132,594$   34,518,514$
Business-Type Activities 13,937,442   (2,000,538)   80,719   12,017,623

Electric 13,324,413   (812,611)   32,788   12,544,590
Water and Sewer 4,629,217   (602,572)   24,313   4,050,958
Liquor 1,456,595   (378,759)   15,282   1,093,118
Golf Course (5,472,783)   (206,596)   8,336   (5,671,043)

*  Of this total, $1,442,729 relates to the GERF plan, $1,177,245 relates to the PEPPFF plan, and ($222,798) relates to the
   Fire Relief plan.

NOTE 17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 7, 2016, the City authorized issuance of $3,250,000 in General Obligation Tax
Abatement Bonds (Series 2016A). The General Obligation Tax Abatement bonds were
issued to provide a current refunding for the 2005 Public Facility Lease Revenue bonds. The
interest rate on this bond is 2.0 to 3.15% and is set to mature in 2035. The estimated
present value cash savings as a result of this refunding bond is $680,641.